SUPPLEMENT to the Solomon Islands Gazette

Friday, 21st February 1997

S.I. No. 7

[Legal Notice No. 23]

SOLOMON ISLANDS INDEPENDENCE ORDER 1978 (LN. No. 43 of 1978)

ASSIGNMENT OF RESPONSIBILITY TO MINISTER OF EDUCATION AND HUMAN RESOURCES DEVELOPMENT

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 37 of the Constitution and acting in accordance with the advice of the Prime Minister, I, MOSES PUIBANGARA PITAKAKA, Knight Grand Cross of the Most Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and Saint George, Governor-General and Commander-in-Chief of Solomon Islands, do hereby assign to the person for the time being holding the office of

MINISTER OF EDUCATION AND HUMAN RESOURCES DEVELOPMENT

responsibility for the Administration of the Ministry of Education and Human Resources Development and for the conduct of the business of the government of Solomon Islands specified in the Schedule.

SCHEDULE

EDUCATION AND HUMAN

STATUTORY AUTHORITY

RESOURCES DEVELOPMENT

Education

Solomon Islands College

Training

of Higher Education

Secondary/Tertiary Education

Teachers Service Commission

Scholarships and Overseas Training

Curriculum

Research

Primary Education

Libraries

Selection and Guidance

Rural Training Centre

Standards

Youth
Pre-School
Teaching Service
Education Authority

Dated at Honiara this eighteenth day of February 1997.

MOSES P. PITAKAKA Governor-General

[Legal Notice No. 24]

SOLOMON ISLANDS INDEPENDENCE ORDER 1978 (L.N. No. 43 of 1978)

ASSIGNMENT OF RESPONSIBILITY TO MINISTER OF POLICE AND NATIONAL SECURITY

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 37 of the Constitution and acting in accordance with the advice of the Prime Minister, I, SIR MOSES PUIBANGARA PITAKAKA, Knight Grand Cross of the Most Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and Saint George, Governor-General and Commander-in-Chief of Solomon Islands, do hereby assign to the person for the time being holding the office of

MINISTER OF POLICE AND NATIONAL SECURITY

responsibility for the administration of the Ministry of Police and National Security and for the conduct of the business of the Government of Solomon Islands specified in the Schedule.

SCHEDULE

POLICE AND NATIONAL SECURITY

Royal Solomon Islands Police Prison Services Para-Military Naval Unit Law and Order Licensing (Fire Arm) Police Training School VIP Protocol Traffic Control Fire Services

The assignment of responsibilities appearing in the Schedule to L.N.10/96 under the heading POLICE AND NATIONAL SECURITY are hereby revoked.

Dated at Honiara this eighteenth day of February 1997.

MOSES PUIBANGARA PITAKAKA Governor-General

[Legal Notice No. 25] SOLOMON ISLANDS INDEPENDENCE ORDER 1978 (L.N. No. 43 of 1978)

ASSIGNMENT OF RESPONSIBILITY TO MINISTER OF HOME AFFAIRS

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 37 of the Constitution and action in accordance with the advice of the Prime Minister, I, SIR MOSES PUIBANGARA PITAKAKA, Knight Grand Cross of the Most Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and Saint George, Governor-General and Commander-in-Chief of Solomon Islands, do hereby assign to the person for the time being holding the office of

MINISTER OF HOME AFFAIRS

responsibility for the administration of the Ministry of Home Affairs and for the conduct of the business of the Government of Solomon Islands specified in the Schedule.

SCHEDULE

HOME AFFAIRS

STATUTORY AUTHORITY

Citizenship National Disaster Ecclesiastical matters Cinematography National Disaster Council National Congress of Women

Gaming and Lotteries

National Youth Congress

Liquor

Liquor
Sports, Women's Affairs and
Recreation
National Election
National Public Holidays
Local Government
National Archives

JUSTICE AND LAW

Courts and Justice Attorney-General's Chambers **Director of Public Prosecutions Public Solicitor** For general Registrar General policy and Trade Disputes answerability Leadership Code to Parliament Ombudsman's Office] Law Reform] Law Revision

The Direction in L.N. 102/96 is hereby revoked.

Dated at Honiara this eighteenth day of February 1997.

MOSES PUIBANGARA PITAKAKA Governor-General

[Legal Notice No. 26]

THE CONSUMER PROTECTION ACT 1995 (NO. 2 of 1995)

THE "BARAVA TOP" BOTTLED WATER PRODUCT RECALL ORDER 1997

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 16 of the Consumer Protection Act, 1995 the Minister hereby makes the following Order -

- 1. This Order may be cited as the "BARAVA TOP" Bottled Water Recall Order 1997.
- 2. Szetu Enterprises Limited of P.O. Box 45, Honiara, Solomon Islands, the producer of the product "BARAVA TOP" Bottled Water is hereby -
- (a) prohibited from producing and distributing the above-named product unit further notice;

- (b) ordered to disclose to the public through the media that the above-named product is not safe for human consumption and should be set aside for recollection by the company;
- (c) ordered to recall all "BARAVA TOP" Bottled Water products which are distributed to all its customers and which ever persons which have the above-named product in their possession, custody, storage, control;
- (d) ordered to recall ALL the above-named product before the thirteenth day of December 1996.
- (e) ordered to do any other actions which it deems appropriate to facilitate the aforesaid orders and the purpose and intention of this whole Order.

Dated at Honiara this eighth day of February 1997.

HON. DANNY PHILIP
Minister for Commerce, Industries & Employment

Honiara, Solomon Islands Printed under the authority of the Solomon Islands Government, by J. Rusa, Government Printer